

Dadra & Nagar Haveli Planning and Development Authority Second Floor, Right Wing, District Secretariat Building, Silvassa. (Pin- 396 230)

No: DNHPDA/ODP/107(1)/2010/Pt.IV/775

Dated: 09/11/2023

Read: Notification No. LAW/U.T. Merge (4)/ Adapt. State Law/2022/91 dated 20/04/2022.

## **NOTIFICATION**

**Whereas,** The draft Outline development Plan and the draft General Development Rules-2023 were published in the official gazette vide Notification No.DNHPDA/ODP/107(1)/2010/Pt.IV/506, Dtd.24/07/2023 for inviting objections from the public in general within Sixty (60) days from the publication of the Gazette Notification.

Whereas, a committee was constituted by the Planning and Development Authority, under subsection (3) of section 35 of the Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Town and Country Planning Act, 1974 to hear the objections and to prepare the report and submit to the Planning and Development Authority for consideration.

Whereas, the Dadra & Nagar Haveli Planning and Development Authority, considered the report of the committee and made modifications in the Outline Development Plan and Draft General Development Rules 2023 as recommended by the committee as per the provision of sub-section (6) of section 35 of the said Act and submitted them to the Government for approval.

**Whereas**, the Government has duly approved the Outline Development Plan and the General Development Rules-2023 as required under Section 36 of the said Act.

Whereas, the Dadra & Nagar Haveli Planning and Development Authority hereby publishes the Outline Development Plan and the General Development Rules-2023 and informs the general public that they are available for inspection at following places.

- 1. Office of the Collector (DNH), District Secretariat, Silvassa.
- 2. Office of the Resident Deputy Collector (Silvassa), District Secretariat, Silvassa.
- 3. Office of the Resident Deputy Collector, Khanvel, DNH.
- 4. Office of the Planning and Development Authority, District Secretariat, Silvassa.
- 5. Office of the Chief Executive Officer, District Panchayat, Amli, Silvassa.
- 6. Office of the Chief Officer, Silvassa Municipal Council, Amli, Silvassa.
- 7. These Rules and Maps are also available on the website <u>https://ddd.gov.in</u>.

For and on behalf of Planning and Development Authority

Sd/-

(Charmie Parekh) Member Secretary, Dadra and Nagar Haveli Planning and Development Authority, Silvassa

\*\*\*